



City of Cleveland  
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health  
Division of Air Quality  
75 Erieview Plaza, Second Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839  
216/664-2297 • Fax: 216/420-8047  
www.clevelandhealth.org

SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13  
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY

CERTIFIED MAIL #7010187000065913240  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 22, 2012

Bob Knecht  
Ohio Mills Corp  
1719 East 39<sup>th</sup> Street  
Cleveland, OH 44114

NON-HPV  
EMISSIONS VIOLATION

FACILITY ID: N/A

NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to control fugitive dust

Dear Mr. Knecht:

In response to a complaint, on May 16, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Ohio Mills Corp (Ohio Mills) located at 1719 East 39th Street in Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

On May 16, 2012, Ohio Mills was observed failing to control fugitive dust from a grinding and painting operation, which left the property of Ohio Mills via a vent in the rear of Ohio Mills' building. This is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code rule 3745-17-08(B) as well as City of Cleveland Codified Ordinance Chapter 277.07(a).

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Ohio Mills submit a corrective action plan describing what actions will be taken by Ohio Mills to prevent fugitive dust from leaving the property of Ohio Mills to the following enforcement representative:

Andrew Kenney  
Cleveland Division of Air Quality  
75 Erieview Plaza 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged



violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for correcting the alleged violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or both, for each violation.

Free assistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit conditions can be provided at no charge through the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at <http://www.epa.ohio.gov/ocapp> or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518. CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility will meet the qualifying guidelines established by OCAPP.

OCAPP can also provide assistance to facilities that want to investigate methods of pollution prevention to reduce raw material usage and waste production. Again, there is no charge for their services.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683.

Sincerely,

Valencia White  
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

VW/ak **LK**

cc: George P. Baker, CDAQ  
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ  
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office  
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V  
Facility File and L:\Data\Facilities\Unassigned\Ohio Mills Corp\5-18-12  
NOV.doc

**SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION**

- Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
- Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.
- Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:  
Bob Knecht  
Ohio Mills Corp  
1719 E 39th St  
Cleveland, OH 44114

2. Article Number  
(Transfer from) 7010 1870 0000 6591 2168

**COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY**

A. Signature  
X *Tasha Sherman*  Agent  Address

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery  
*Tasha Sherman* *5/29*

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  Yes  
If YES, enter delivery address below:  No

3. Service Type  
 Certified Mail  Express Mail  
 Registered  Return Receipt for Merchandise  
 Insured Mail  C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)  Yes



**City of Cleveland**  
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health  
Division of Air Quality  
75 Erieview Plaza, Second Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839  
216/664-2297 • Fax: 216/420-8047  
www.clevelandhealth.org

**SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13  
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY**

**CERTIFIED MAIL #7010187000065913264  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED**

June 28, 2012

Bob Knecht  
Ohio Mills Corp  
1719 East 39th Street  
Cleveland, OH 44114

**FACILITY ID: Unassigned  
RECEIPT OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN: NOTICE OF VIOLATION**

Dear Mr. Knecht:

In response to a complaint, on May 16, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Ohio Mills Corp (Ohio Mills) located at 1719 East 39th Street in Cleveland.

On May 22, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) issued a Notice of Violation requesting that Ohio Mills submit a corrective action plan describing what actions will be taken by Ohio Mills to prevent fugitive dust from leaving the property of Ohio Mills. CDAQ is in receipt of a letter dated June 14, 2012, stating that Ohio Mills would like to install a filtration system to prevent fugitive dust from leaving Ohio Mills property.

However, CDAQ cannot recommend or suggest any type of control system for Ohio Mills.

You are expected to comply with preventing fugitive dust from leaving Ohio Mills property within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter. Should you find that the filtration system does not adequately capture all fugitive emissions, Ohio Mills is expected to explore and implement a method that will prevent fugitive dust emissions. Failure to do so may result in referral to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Fulfillment of your commitments included in the corrective action plan and/or any modifications contained within this letter does not constitute a waiver of CDAQ's ability to refer this matter to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Please submit any future correspondence related to this matter to the following enforcement representative:



Andrew Kenney  
Cleveland Division of Air Quality  
75 Erieview Plaza 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include your facility name: Ohio Mills Corp.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Valencia White".

Valencia White  
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

VW/ak LK

cc: John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office  
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V  
Facility File and L:\Data\Facilities\Unassigned\Ohio Mills Corp\5-18-12  
RCAP.doc



6/13/2012

Mr. Andrew Kenny,

Re: Fugitive dust

I don't know if you had heard, but we have had a fire here and it has taken our minds off of a few things while we deal with contractors and insurance personnel. (By the way, the fire started in a trailer outside, and had nothing to do with paint chips or overspray.)

We of course want to comply with any city air quality regulations and would like to install the filtration system I have enclosed with this letter, providing it will take care of our problem.

If you think this system would suffice, I will order it the day I get your O.K..

Please respond A.S.A.P. so we can move forward on this issue.

Thank you for your time,  
Bob Knecht  
Manager  
Ohio Mills Corp.

Enter keyword or part number

## DAYTON Blower, Inline Duct

HVAC and Refrigeration > Blowers > Belt Drive Centrifugal In-Line Blowers

Write a Review | Read all Reviews | Read all Ask & Answer

0 Like

Unassembled Inline Belt Drive Duct Blower, Wheel Diameter 11 7/16 Inches, Airflow @ 0.125/0.250/0.375 Inch Static Pressure 1725/1540/975 CFM, Blower Speed 625 RPM, Sound Level @ 0.125 Inch Static Pressure 5.7 Sones, Includes 1/4 HP 115/230 Volt Single Phase Motor And Drives, Height 20 Inches, Width 22 1/4 Inches, Depth 24 3/4 Inches, Uses Optional 3F539 Filter Rack

Grainger Item #	7H719
Price (ea.)	<b>\$991.50</b>
Brand	DAYTON
Mfr. Model #	7H719
Ship Qty. <input type="checkbox"/>	1
Sell Qty. (Will-Call) <input type="checkbox"/>	1
Ship Weight (lbs.)	95.35
Availability	<b>Ready to Ship</b> <input type="checkbox"/>
Catalog Page No.	4327 <input type="checkbox"/>
Country of Origin	Canada
<small>(Country of Origin is subject to change.)</small>	



### More Accessories

#### Rack, Filter

Brand: DELHI  
Grainger Item #: 3F539  
Price (ea.): \$293.25

Qty



#### Blower, Draft Inducer

Brand: TJERNLUND  
Grainger Item #: 4C732  
Price: \$428.00

Qty



#### PSC Blower, 115 Volt

Brand: DAYTON  
Grainger Item #: 1TDR6  
Price: \$95.65

Qty



#### Low Profile Blower, 115 Volt

Brand: DAYTON  
Grainger Item #: 1TDU8  
Price: \$133.20

Qty



#### PSC Blower, 115 Volt

Brand: DAYTON  
Grainger Item #: 1TDR5  
Price: \$166.25

Qty

item	Blower
Type	In-Line Belt Drive With Drive Package
Wheel Dia. (In.)	11-7/16
CFM @ 0.125-In. SP	1725
CFM @ 0.250-In. SP	1540
CFM @ 0.375-In. SP	975
Sones @ 0.125-In. SP @ 5 Ft.	7.1
Sones @ 0.250-In. SP @ 5 Ft.	6.1
Max. Ambient Temp. (F)	140
Max. Inlet Temp. (Deg. F)	140
Voltage	115/230
Hz	60
Phase	Single
Full Load Amps	5.2/2.6
Motor HP	1/4
Motor Type	Split Phase
Motor Enclosure	Open Dripproof
Motor RPM	1725
Blower RPM	625
Bearing Type	Ball
Height (In.)	20
Width (In.)	22-1/4
Max. Depth (In.)	24-3/4
Discharge Height (In.)	11-3/8
Discharge Width (In.)	13-1/8
Number of Mounting Points	4
Bolt Hole Dia. (In.)	7/8
Mounting Position	All With Shaft Horizontal
Wheel Type	Forward Curve
Wheel Material	Steel
Shaft Dia. (In.)	3/4
Housing Material	Steel
Housing Finish	Green Baked Enamel
Filter Height (In.)	18-3/4
Filter Width (In.)	21-1/8
Filter Factor	0.084
Filter Rack Stock No.	3F539



# Quotation

1035 VALLEY BELT ROAD  
 CLEVELAND, OH 44131  
 Ph : (216) 398-1880  
 Fax: (216) 398-7689

**Customer Information**  
 OHIO MILL  
 1719 E 39TH ST  
 CLEVELAND OH 44114-4530

**Billing Information**  
 OHIO MILL  
 1719 E 39TH ST  
 CLEVELAND OH 44114-4530

**Shipping Information**  
 OHIO MILL  
 1719 E 39TH ST  
 CLEVELAND OH 44114-4530

**Information**

Grainger Quote Number	2016005335
Validity Start Date	05/29/2012
Validity End Date	06/29/2012
Creation Date	05/29/2012
Grainger EIN Number	36-1150280
PO #	BOB KNECHT
PO Create Date	
PO Release #	
Customer Number	873867931
Department Number	
Project/Job Number	
Requisitioner Name	
Attention	
Caller	BOB KNECHT
Telephone Number	2164106664
Page	1 / 2

**Freight Forwarder**

We will deliver according to the following terms and conditions:

Incoterms® 2010:	FOB ORIGIN
Freight Terms:	Prepaid and Add
Carrier:	
Payment Terms:	Net 30 days after invoice date

**Special Instructions:**

Item	Material	Description	Quantity	Unit	Price	Total in USD
10	7H719	Blower,Inline Duct	1.00	EA	991.50	991.50
		This product is made from items 000020 to 000070				
20	3F533	Blower,Inline Duct	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00
30	3K091	Motor,1/4 HP,60hz,Belt	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00
40	4L500	V Belt,4l,1/2 X 50 In	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00
50	5RJG3	V-Belt Pulley,QD,11.25 In OD,1 Groove	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00



# Quotation

1035 VALLEY BELT ROAD  
CLEVELAND, OH 44131  
Ph : (216) 398-1880  
Fax: (216) 398-7689

## Information

Grainger Quote Number 2016005335  
Creation Date 05/29/2012  
Customer Number 873867931  
Page 2 / 2

Item PO-Line	Material	Description	Quantity	Unit	Price	Total in USD
60	5UHR9	V-Belt Pulley,4.15 OD,1/2 Bore,Var Pitch	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00
70	5UJA2	QD Bushing,Series QT,Bore Dia 3/4 In	1.00	EA	0.00	0.00
80	3F539	Rack, Filter	1.00	EA	293.25	293.25
					<b>Sub Total</b>	1,284.75
					<b>Tax</b>	99.57
					<b>Total USD</b>	<b>\$ 1,384.32</b>

Please reference our Grainger Quote Number, your Grainger Customer Number, and method of payment when remitting payment.

These items are sold for domestic consumption in the United States. If exported, purchaser assumes full responsibility for compliance with US export controls.

This transaction is subject to W.W. Grainger, Inc. sales terms and conditions. For a copy, please visit the website at [www.grainger.com](http://www.grainger.com) or refer to the current catalog.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quotation. Please note that all the prices are based on products and quantities quoted. Any changes to the products and/or quantities may result in different pricing. The non-catalog freight policy applies unless freight amount is listed above. Please contact the Grainger office shown above if you have further questions or need to submit a new request.



City of Cleveland  
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health  
Division of Air Quality  
75 Erievue Plaza, Second Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839  
216/664-2297 • Fax: 216/420-8047  
www.clevelandhealth.org

**SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13  
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY**

**CERTIFIED MAIL #70101870000065913400  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED**

September 24, 2012

Bob Knecht  
Ohio Mills Corp  
1719 East 39th Street  
Cleveland, OH 44114

**FACILITY ID: Unassigned**

**RESOLUTION OF VIOLATIONS  
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP LETTER**

Dear Mr. Knecht:

In response to a complaint, on May 16, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Ohio Mills Corp (Ohio Mills) located at 1719 East 39th Street in Cleveland. On May 22, 2012, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) requiring Ohio Mills Corp (Ohio Mills) to comply with preventing fugitive dust from leaving Ohio Mills' property within thirty days of receipt of the NOV.

On June 14, 2012, CDAQ received a letter from Ohio Mills stating that they would like to install a filtration system to prevent fugitive dust from leaving Ohio Mills' property and requested a thirty (30) day extension to install the filtration system.

On June 28, 2012, CDAQ sent a Receipt of Corrective Action Plan Letter (RCAP) requesting that Ohio Mills prevent fugitive dust from leaving its property within thirty days of receipt of the RCAP. Ohio Mills received the RCAP via hand delivery on August 3, 2012.

On September 14, 2012, CDAQ witnessed a filtration system in operation at Ohio Mills that prevented dust from leaving Ohio Mills' property.

The corrective action was performed and appropriate steps were taken to bring the source into compliance. CDAQ has determined that no further enforcement action is warranted at this time, but reserves its right to take such action in the future if necessary.



CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Valencia White".

Valencia White  
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ  
VW/ak

cc: John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office  
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V  
L:\Data\Facilities\Unassigned\Ohio Mills Corp\5-18-15 ROV.doc